Devon

County Council

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the County Hall
East Devon Highways and Topsham Road
Traffic Orders Committee Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD
(See below)
Your ref : Date : 22 November 2017 Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30th November, 2017

A meeting of the East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date
at 10.30 am at Knightshayes Committee Room, Larkbeare House, Exeter, EX2 4NG to consider
the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017.

3 ltems Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter
of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Annual Waiting Restrictions Programme (Pages 5 - 40)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/17/96).

Electoral Division(s): All in East Devon



10

11

Traffic Sensitive Streets Review 2017 (Pages 41 - 44)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/17/70).

Electoral Division(s): All in East Devon

Albion Hill, Exmouth - No Waiting At Any Time (Minute *3/24 July 2017)

Details are awaited from the consultant acting for the developer, to enable a proposed
traffic order to be drafted.

Electoral Division(s): Exmouth

Traffic Calming Measures and pedestrian/cycle upgrades on Anning Road, Exeter
Science Park (Pages 45 - 50)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/64).

Electoral Division(s): Broadclyst

Upgrade of Blackhorse Lane Cycle Route, Broadclyst (Pages 51 - 58)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/65).

Electoral Division(s): Broadclyst

A3052 Four Elms Hill, Newton Poppleford: Safety Review (Pages 59 - 64)

In a
[...]
://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/quide/constitutionparts 2-4/part-4-section-7petition scheme/)

Dates of Meetings
16 March, 12 July and 29 November 2018 and 14 March 2019.

The County Council Calendar of meetings available on the website:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Part Il Reports

Members are reminded that Part Il reports contain exempt information and should therefore
be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the
meeting for disposal.

Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors

Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.

Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC,
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.

For further information please contact Stephanie Lewis on 01392 382486.



https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7petition%20scheme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Membership

County Councillors
Councillors R Bloxham, C Channon, | Chubb, | Hall, S Hughes, S Randall Johnson, R Scott, M Shaw, J
Trail, P Twiss, C Wright

East Devon District Council
Councillors B Bailey, M Coppell, P Stott and D Atkins

Devon Association of Local Councils
D Atkins

Declaration of Interests

Mem
[...]
above.

Public Participation

Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the County of Devon may make a
presentation on any proposed traffic order being considered by the Committee. Any request to make a
presentation must be given to the Chief Executive’s Directorate, County Hall, Exeter by 12 noon on the
fourth working day before the relevant meeting.

For further information please contact Stephanie Lewis on 01392 382486.

Emergencies

In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following
the fire exit signs. If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect
personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other
languages), please contact the Information Centre on 01392
380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the
Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter,
EX2 4QD.



http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk

q

Induction loop system available







Agenda Item 2

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
24/07/17

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
24 July 2017

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors R Bloxham, C Channon, | Chubb, | Hall, S Hughes, S Randall Johnson, R Scott,
M Shaw, J Trail and P Twiss

East Devon District Council:-

Councillor P Stott

Devon Association of Local Councils:-

Councillor D Atkins

Apologies:-

Councillor B Bailey

1 Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillors Hughes and Hall be elected Chairman and Vice-Chairman
respectively for the ensuring year.

2 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 be signed as a correct
record.

3 I
[...]
for 2017/18.

The Acting Chief Officer reminded Members that all proposals needed to be evaluated and
advertised by mid-September and contact would be made with Members appropriately.

Members’ discussion points included:

e waiting restrictions for the Exmouth area to be included within the Exmouth Traffic Plan;

o the local Member for Budleigh Salterton advised that the two waiting restrictions listed
were no longer necessary as a site inspection had been carried out at East Terrace and
issues around the taxi ranks had since been resolved.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Twiss and

RESOLVED

(a) that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2017/18 be noted;

(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix | to Report (HIW/17/66) be endorsed
and, subject to consultation with local Members on the details, the proposals be advertised;

(c) that the recommendations contained in Appendix Il (HIW/17/66) be agreed and, subject to
consultation with local Members, the proposals be implemented.

* 7 Prohibition of Vehicles - A376 Link, Clyst St George

The Committee considered the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/17/67) on the proposed prohibition of vehicles on the link road
of the A376 in order to install a new safety barrier system that was fully compliant. The
previous barrier had been damaged and was due to be replaced; however new designs that
were compliant with safety regulations were longer than the original barrier, meaning that the
existing slip road would no longer be accessible. The Traffic Regulation Order had been
advertised in February and received objections.

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:

o the need to replace the barrier with a new system that met safety regulations;

Page 2



10

Agenda Item 2

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
24/07/17

¢ the speed of traffic along the A376 in both directions and the potential hazardous use of
the slip road.

It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Hughes and
RESOLVED

(a) that the introduction of a compliant road restraint system on the A376 be agreed by the
Committee;

(b) that the Traffic Regulation Order is made and sealed as advertised.

Green Lodge demolition, road widening and creation of a footway at Stoney
Lane, Axminster

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment
(PTE/17/45) on the Green Lodge demolition, road widening and creation of a footway at
Stoney Lane in Axminster. The Officer explained that the Council had acquired the property
in 2016 which offered the opportunity to tackle one of the major pinch point areas in
Axminster which suffered from extensive traffic delays and difficult pedestrian access to the
Community College. Demolition of the property would allow the widening of the carriage way
and creation of a pedestrian footpath to the school.

The Committee noted the revised plan which included the existing footway along the Eastern
side of the plot which provided access to No.26 Loretto Road and would remain in place. A
new 1.3 m High post and rail fence would follow the boundary of Green Lodge and then along
the western side of the footway to tie into the northern fence.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Twiss and

RESOLVED

(a) that the scheme shown on plan C16012-5B, included in Appendix A, for highway widening
works and construction of a footway at an estimated cost of £85,000 be approved;

(b) that the demolition of Green Lodge at an estimated cost of £85,000 be approved.

Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

No petition for a parking review from a member of the public relating to East Devon had been
received.

Action Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
and Waste (HIW/17/68) on action taken by her in consultation with the Chairman and Local
Members.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.05 pm

Page 3






Agenda Item 4

HIW/17/96

East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
30 November 2017

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: Itis recommended that:

(@) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2017/2018 is
noted;

(b) the recommendations contained in Appendix lll to this report are agreed and the
proposals implemented where relevant.

(c) the proposals detailed in Appendix | which attracted no objections are
implemented as advertised.

1. Background

The County Council regularly receives requests for waiting restrictions to be introduced or
amended. These can be difficult to deliver due to resource and funding pressures which can
then have a negative impact on the County Council’s relationship with local communities.

Recognising this difficulty, a managed process has been developed to deliver an Annual Local
Waiting Restriction Programme for each HATOC area for the funding and delivery of waiting
restriction schemes.

The 2016/17 programme delivered proposals at over 250 sites across Devon. These were
mainly amendments to yellow lines and limited waiting, thought to be non-controversial, which
had been requested by communities or by local Highway Officers

Building on the success of this process, the 2017/18 programme is currently progressing in
the region of 500 proposals along with a small programme of minor aids to movement
improvements such as dropped crossings, footway improvements and bollards.

2. Proposal

Cabinet has allocated an amount of £100,000 countywide from the On Street Parking Account
to this process in 2017/18 which equates to an amount of £12,500 to each HATOC 
[...]
n.

Proposals are in place to start
looking at a parking strategy for
Sidmouth.

An Economic Impact Assessment
has not been conducted as the
proposals seek to address
obstructive, inappropriate parking
practices and address existing
anomalies.

Page 38




6¢ obed

Appendix IV
To HIW/17/96

7 wal epuaby



Agenda ltem 4

Page 40



Agenda Iltem 5

HIW/17/70

All Highways and Traffic Orders Committees
October/November 2017

Traffic Sensitive Streets Review 2017

Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Committee notes that Devon
County Council propose to undertake a full review of the traffic sensitive streets
network across the county. Proposed completion: 1 April 2018.

1. Background/Introduction

Devon County Council has a legal duty under the Traffic Management Act
2004/Section 59 New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 to Co-ordinate works activities
on the road network.

As part of this duty, a power is afforded to Devon County Council to enable the
designation of certain streets as ‘Traffic Sensitive’.

When a street is designated ‘Traffic Sensitive’, timings of works can be better regulated
to ensure free flow of traffic so far as reasonably practicable. i.e. no works on Topsham
Road, Exeter during peak morning and afternoon traffic flows.

The project works in line with Devon County Council’s strategic objective in the Better
Together vision, getting from A to B.

The last recorded full review was undertaken in 1994. Designations in some cases are
currently no longer fit for purpose and effectiveness is reduced.

Main aims/Objective of project:

v" To ensure all possible effects of works are raised at an early stage in the planning

process and considered, managed and communicated affectively.

To co-ordinate works and reduce impact on road user
[...]
is recommended that:

(a) The scheme shown on plan 361072B-01 included in Appendix | is approved for
construction at an estimated cost of £248,250;

(b) subject to no objections being received to the advertised road humps, to install
traffic calming features on the public highway as described in the report;

(c) Delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning, Transportation and
Environment, in consultation with the relevant Local Member, to approve minor
changes to the scheme design.

1. Background/introduction

The Tithebarn Link Road is currently under construction and when completed will provide an
alternative citybound route for drivers, avoiding the A30 Honiton Road/M5 Junction 29 corridor.
It also provides direct access to approximately 1,500 dwellings, which have been consented
at Mosshayne/Tithebarn Green (on the eastern edge of Science Park). Following completion
of the first phase of the link road between Cumberland Way and Anning Road (northern
junction) an agreement was put in place between Exeter Science Park Ltd, Eagle One and
Devon County Council (as highway authority) for interim public use of Anning Road until the
full link road was completed.

Following discussions between Exeter Science Park Ltd, Devon County Council, Eagle One
and East Devon District Council (as planning authority), the Science Park Board took a
decision in September 2017 to request DCC to retain Anning Road permanently as public
highway.

With both Anning Road and Tithebarn Link Road open to the public, there is potential for some
‘through traffic’ to use Anning Road as it is approximately 200m shorter in length. In order to
retain Exeter Science Park as a campus-style environment and encourage use of the link road,
additional and enhanced traffic calming features are proposed on Anning Road, which will be
funded through the Highways England Growth and Housing Fund project and developer
contributions.

The traffic calming features will also offer benefit to the Science Par
[...]
FUGE ISLAND P ol B il o
INCORPORATING CYCLE BYPASS
y . AND PRIORITY CONTROL SIGNING
. 'y ° (SOUTHBOUND PRIORITY)
o 2 . _4 & ST
| : 3l
ot z A
REDHAYES : D
| BRIDGE | |~ : i S =5 NEW FLAT TOP =5 {pevon
Bl A e BABBAGE WAY (PRIVATE ROAD) ! ROAD HUMP County Coundl
Ly ( NORTHERN JUNCTION TO BE N
j - ONE WAY EXIT ONLY TO T i R (3
o G ANNING ROAD b
5 - =) y
f | . \ e NG
: ; 9 7| EsP- [f : =
/ &0 5 | .| PHASE 1 ; e
® @ - : /’l CLUSTER gl\E(\élLEWAY , Tithebarn -
1 ) 7 -
—) ® el FoOTWAY | Anning Road
J __“ Z o : _/_ / Improvements
< Tt |14 == | DRAWING TITLE
Sclence i C:‘ .
L— 1.5m RAMP ————————— 6.0m WIDTH - FLAT TOP ROAD HUMP ——————!— 1.5m RAMP —/ FUTURE SCIENCE PARK = = Anning Road
PROPOSED HUMP PARK AND CHANGE S T Proposed
/_ LEVEL BEING DEVELOPED - NEW FLAT TOP ROAD Improvement Works
™20 [75mm 20 ! AS PART OF SEPARATE - g:éhéz%%ﬂ SioNS
e — T e - PROJECT Dvg. e Revdion
\—EXIS’I‘ING CROUNDES L ——— TO BE INSTALLED AS 361072B-01 c
TYPICAL FLAT TOP ROAD HUMP DETAIL PART OF TITHEBARN _——
SCALE 1:50@A3 LEVEL e e e LINK ROAD (PHASE 2B) | 1:2500(Plan) | A3

) Wal| epuaby






Agenda Iltem 8

PTE/17/65

East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
30 November 2017

Upgrade of Blackhorse Lane cycle route, Broadclyst

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that:

(a) The proposals shown on plans A17001/14, A17001/18 and A17001/11 included in
Appendix | are approved for construction at an estimated cost of £205,500;

(b) Delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning, Transportation and
Environment, in consultation with the relevant Local Member, to approve minor
changes to the scheme design.

1. Background/introduction

This report seeks approval for improvements to the walking and cycling route along
Blackhorse Lane, which will be complementary to a number of neighbouring strategic
[...]
n Revisions Chk [ 0o ot scale fromthis drawing n ether hard or electronic
ngineering Design Group|
e ™ T

A =241 i AcHCaE: RBIOD
6 e 5

DeVOn ( Matford Offices Tel 0345133 1004 oy
b Al Compyral - F ODIBE| - TITHEBARN CYCLE PATH UPGRADE ANNING ROAD DESIGN R e

Topsham Road e roor AT

R NEREASED WL SER
c e n | e R R A e 0

Exeter customen@devon gov.uk LS e

EX24QD www devon.gov.uk o 0mr ™ L COCDoR TS B

Y
€ROSSHD POSITION ROTATED T0 SUT GESRELNE
Con TRICTI G AEICED T0 6T

ve | format No responsibilty is accepted where this dravang is|
t Jusedin cicumstances ather than that for which it was
originally prepared and issued

(Gawog rumber Reveon

- A17001/11
[T 1:200 A3

g wa)| epuaby



/G abed

Appendix II: Links with other projects

'
e

Tithebarn N
Link Road \

e i ——
—
1
W

Anning Road
Traffic
Calming

Blackhorse Lane
ped/cycle upgrade

Park &

Change site / ﬁ__:,.'F s ‘ "‘-‘5._I_f5’"‘~f,

RS L .

HU1 Ransn Fam l‘ll_l..l anj,-i |'_|I . r'l E.'u"_"." S I".'I . i i -

L - ,u Markrban \ ?:‘l,l EN :' ’ ;

| .\ .Il_.I n, :_ ‘-}:'1: - ... B
bl ¥ N - 3
- : \\\\\\ _.-'__.' 3 :q-_,; Key' . ¢

\\\\ P A Proposed
\\\\ ,_;}‘g'{ a7 S ::.:':ﬂ Primal’y

g R ~ School R

g wa)| epuaby






Agenda Item 9

HIW/17/97

East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
30 November 2017

A3052 Four EIms Hill, Newton Poppleford: Safety Review

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that:

(a) the contents of this report are noted;

(b) the proposal contained in Section 3 of this report is undertaken and that a report on
the potential for amending the Double White Line System on Four Elms Hill is
brought to a future meeting of this Committee.

1. Background

This report was requested by the Chair and Local Member following local concerns about the
record of collisions on Four Elms Hill, 
[...]
riod (The Control
Group).

Contributory Factors

Factors listed by the Police as contributing to collisions on this section mainly relate to the actions
of drivers or riders involved in the collisions (70%) half of which (35%) specifically related to driver
or rider error.

The road environment was cited as a factor in 13% of collisions — similar to control group’s 12%.
This section performs better than the control group in a number of areas — these include:

loss of control incidents

collisions occurring in darkness
collisions resulting in overturned vehicles
incidents involving overtaking

incidents involving younger drivers

The section performs worse for incidents involving:

e Older drivers (over 65 years)
e Pedestrians, (largely concentrated in Newton Poppleford village).

Collisions on this section occur all year but most commonly in August. Casualties are
predominantly local and are mainly resident in the EX10 postcode area. This is also true for the
road user considered by the police to be the most blameworthy party in each collision.

Tree canopy management

Four Elms Hill is subject to a standard procedure for managing low hanging vegetation that may
affect safety on the carriageway. When such circumstances arise officers will write to the
landowner requesting action. Directintervention will only occur where a dangerous tree is reported
and, following inspection, there is thought to be a risk that the tree or a branch will fall imminently.

In 2017 there is no record of highways inspectors having noted tree issues on Four Elms Hill. This
includes a visit in April 2017 by a Neighbourhood Highway Officer following an enquiry from a
member of the public. A recent and planned inspection by a professional tree surveyor also
identified no issues.

3. Review of Double White Line System

It has been suggested that road safety on Four Elms Hill might be improved if the existing Solid
White Line System, preventing overtaking, could be reviewed. The procedure for i
[...]


6 Wal epuaby



Agenda Item 10

HIW/17/98

East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
30 November 2017

Request for the introduction of highway safety measures in Colaton Raleigh

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the outcome of the Speed Compliance
Action Review Forum is noted

1. Background/Introduction

The local Member has asked this Committee to consider the introduction of traffic calming
measures or a length of footway south of Church Road in Colaton Raleigh.

2. Main Text/Proposal

In accordance with current policy, Colaton Raleigh has a 30mph speed limit and has been the
subject of reviews by the Speed Compliance Action Review Forum (SCARF), which is a joint
procedure attended by representatives of the Police and Devon County Council, in 2010 and
2014.

The following speed data, collected in 2010 and 2013, was presented and considered at the
forums:

Daily Volume Mean Speed 85" % ile Speed
Nov 2010 4,212 25.2 mph 32.4 mph
Sept/Oct 2013 4,820 26.8 mph 32.4 mph

Casualty data is also considered by SCARF. Current data shows 2 collisions between
01/01/2012 and 31/12/2016 both of which are south of the Otter Inn. Neither incident involved
pedestrians.

The conclusion of the 2010 SCARF meeting was that, at that time, there were no recorded
speed related collisions, there were compliant mean and 85"%ile speeds and therefore no
further action would be taken.

At the 2014 SCARF meeting, whilst the data considered was very similar, it was agreed that
the carriageway lining would be altered as a part of the surface dressing programme. This
was completed in 2014

During the 1990s traffic calming was introduced in Colaton Raleigh in the form of pedestrian
refuge islands. These were subsequently removed following concerns being raised about
vehicles 

Minutes of the meeting

1
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
30/11/17

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

11

12

13

30 November 2017

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors R Bloxham, C Channon, | Chubb, I Hall, S Hughes (Chair), S Randall-Johnson,
R Scott, M Shaw, J Trail, P Twiss and C Wright

East Devon District Council:-

Councillor P Stott

Apologies:-

Councillors B Bailey, M Coppell and D Atkins

Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting on 24 July 2017 be signed as a correct record.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

Annual Waiting Restrictions Programme

(Sergeant Squires attended under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke to
this item advising on the proposed waiting restrictions for The Esplanade, Sidmouth)

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/17/96) on the annual local programme for the East Devon area
for the funding and delivery of waiting restriction schemes for 2017/18. It was anticipated that
approved restrictions would be implemented by the end of the current financial year.

Members discussed the proposals contained within Appendix Il of the report which had
attracted objections (rather than comments).

Members were reminded that should they submit further proposals relating to their divisions
these would be considered as part of next year's programme which, it was planned, would be
submitted to the July meeting of this HATOC. Members also noted that concerns about
enforcement should be submitted to the Traffic Management Parking Enforcement Team or
reported on line at https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/report-a-problem/

It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and
RESOLVED
(a) that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2017/2018 be noted;

(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix Il of Report HIW/17/96 be approved and
the proposals implemented where relevant, subject to:


https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/report-a-problem/

14

15

16

(i) Bedford Square, Sidmouth — that a site meeting with the Local Member and
HATOC Vice Chair take place to agree times of operation for the Limited Waiting
Restriction.

(c) that the proposals detailed in Appendix 1 of the Report which attracted no objections be
implemented as advertised.

Traffic Sensitive Streets Review 2017

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/17/70) on the process for a full review of the traffic sensitive
streets network across the County to be completed by 1 April 2018. When a street was
designated ‘Traffic Sensitive’, timings of street works (County Council and utility companies)
could be better regulated to ensure free flow of traffic so far as was reasonably practicable
(i.e. no works on major roads during peak morning and afternoon traffic flows, or in coastal
towns during peak summer season) under powers conferred by the Traffic Management Act
2004/Section 59 New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 to co-ordinate works activities on the
road network.

Members’ views on proposed designations could be discussed with the Highways
Neighbourhood Team prior to public consultation. Formal consultation with local County
Councillors, town and parish councils and the public would be undertaken in March 2018.

[N.B a Review consultation webpage would be published shortly]

RESOLVED that the Council proposals to undertake a full review of the traffic sensitive
streets network across the County (with a proposed completion of 1 April 2018) be noted.

Albion Hill, Exmouth - No Waiting At Any Time (Minute *3/24 July 2017)

The Committee noted the update from the Neighbourhood Highway Group Manager on the
waiting restrictions at Albion Hill, Exmouth, and advised that the Highways Team were still
continuing discussions with the consultant regarding access to the proposed development,
but had yet come to an agreement on a way forward. Once proposals had been agreed, this
would be advertised by a Traffic Regulation Order and if significant objections were received,
it would be reported back to a future meeting of this Committee.

Traffic Calming Measures and pedestrian/cycle upgrades on Anning Road,
Exeter Science Park

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transformation and
Environment (PTE/17/64) on proposals to introduce traffic calming measures and
pedestrian/cycle upgrades on Anning Road in Exeter, opened for public access whilst the
Tithebarn Link Road was under construction. In order to encourage the use of the link road
and reduce ‘through traffic’ on Anning Road, additional and enhanced traffic calming features
were proposed, funded through the Highways England Growth and Housing Fund project.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and
RESOLVED

(a) that the scheme shown on plan 361072B-01 be approved for construction at an
estimated cost of £248,250;

(b) that traffic calming features be implemented on the public highway as described in the
Report, subject to no objections being received to the advertised road humps;



17

18

3
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
30/11/17

(c) that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Transportation and
Environment, in consultation with the relevant Local Member, to approve minor changes
to the design scheme.

Upgrade of Blackhorse Lane Cycle Route, Broadclyst

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and
Environment (PTE/17/65) on improvements to the walking and cycling route along Blackhorse
Lane, which would be complementary to neighbouring strategic transport improvements
including Tithebarn Link Road, E4 cycle route and the traffic calming proposals for Anning
Road.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and
RESOLVED

(a) that proposals shown on plans A17001/14, A17001/18 and A17001/11 be approved for
construction at an estimated cost of £205,500;

(b) that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Transportation and
Environment, in consultation with the Local Member, to approve minor changes to the
design scheme.

A3052 Four Elms Hill, Newton Poppleford: Safety Review

(PC Steve Lee, Neighbourhood Beat Manager and Hazel Jeffrey, Newton Poppleford Parish
Council, attended under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke to this item)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure,
Development and Waste (HIW/17/97) following local concerns about the record of collisions
on Four Elms Hill and requests for a review of the double white line system. The Report noted
that this section of A road was listed as 70 out of 144 in terms of its countywide risk ranking (1
is worst performing, 144 is best performing), and has been the location of 8 injury incidents
from 1 January 2012 to 31 December 2016. Factors listed by the Police as contributing to
collisions mainly related to the actions of drivers or riders involved in the collisions (70%) half
of which (35%) specifically related to driver or rider error.

Members’ questions and comments related to:

e the difficulty in accurately recording the number of incidents in Four Elms Hill, as

many are not reported to the Police;

the difficulty of local residents to exit junctions onto the A3052 at Four Elms and on

entry into Newton Poppleford, due to fast approaching vehicles;

o the small bridge on entry into Newton Poppleford from Sidmouth, which also had a
bus stop on it, with nowhere for pedestrians to walk, making it extremely dangerous;

o the potential to reduce the speed limit on Four Elms Hill to 40mph, rather than the
national speed limit;

e the potential use of double white lines all the way down Four Elms Hill to stop
dangerous overtaking by vehicles;

o the undertaking of a survey to assess the existing solid white line system;

e the use of Rumble Strips and anti-skid measures to reduce the speed of vehicles
entering Newton Poppleford.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and
RESOLVED

(a) that the Report be noted;



19

20

21

22

(b) that the proposal contained in Section 3 of Report HIW/17/97 be undertaken and that a
Report on the potential for amending the Double White Line System on Four Elms Hill be
brought to a future meeting of this Committee; and

(c) that a Report on further measures, including a reduction in the speed limit on Four Elms
Hill to 40mph and the use of Rumble Strips into Newton Poppleford, be brought to a
future meeting of this Committee.

Request for the introduction of highways safety measures in Colaton Raleigh

(Janice Papworth, Colaton Raleigh Parish Councillor, attended under the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme and spoke to this item)

The Committee received a Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure,
Development and Waste (HIW/17/98) on traffic calming measures in Colaton Raleigh. In
accordance with current policy, a 30mph speed limit was in force through the village, and had
been subject to reviews by the Speed Compliance Action Review Forum (SCARF) in 2010
and 2014. The conclusion of the 2010 review showed that there was no recorded speed
related collisions and therefore no further action was taken. Following the 2014 review,
SCARF considered very similar data and it was agreed that the carriageway lining would be
altered as part of the surface dressing programme.

The Report also noted that Colaton Raleigh was recorded by the Environment Agency as a
historic flood site and that the introduction of a kerbed footway to the south of Church Road
would likely increase the risk of flooding to the highway.

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:

Pedestrian safety and a lack of pavements along the main road;

No crossing points for school children to use when catching the bus;

Fast moving traffic through the village despite being a 30mph limit;

The village being split in two and the need for local residents to cross a fast road with
no fixed crossing point;

e The Community Speed Watch data and the need to conduct a further speed survey
and a study of options to reduce speed and improve safety in the village.

It was MOVED by Councillor Wright, SECONDED by Councillor Hughes and

RESOLVED that a further speed survey and study of options be conducted to look at possible
traffic calming measures including school signage and increased speed signage.

Items requested by Councillor Scott

The items on Station Road, Exton, and Pound Lane, Exmouth, previously submitted by
Councillor Scott, were withdrawn.

Actions Taken under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and
Waste (HIW/17/99) on action taken by her in consultation with the Chair and Local Members.

Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

No petition for a parking review from a member of the public relating to East Devon had been
received.



5
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
30/11/17

23 Dates of Meetings

16 March, 12 July and 29 November 2018 and 14 March 2019.

The County Council Calendar of meetings are available on the website:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.10 pm


http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

